TOWN OF FRANKLIN
INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
Building Inspection — Division of Wires — Division of Gas
Division of Plumbing
MUNICIPAL BUILDING — 355 East Central Street
Franklin, Massachusetts 02038

Lloyd (Gus) Brown Telephone: 508-520-4926
Building Commissioner FAX: 508-520-4906

ZONING REVIEW

APPLICANT Cocasset Aesthetics

LOCATION: 435 King Street

ZONING DISTRICT: SFRII

TYPE OF PROJECT: Retail

DATE: 05/24/2023 DENY

VARIANCE

ZONING BY LAW SECTIONS: 185, § 45 D.(2).(b)

REASON FOR DENIAL: Applicant is seeking to conduct retail services in a
SFR lll zone. The use is denied without a variance from the ZBA.

APPEAL OF DENIAL OPTIONS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICANT SIGNATURE DATE

ZONING OFFICIAL SIGNATURELAB DATE 05/24/2023




TOWN OF FRANKLIN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Municipal Building

355 East Central Street
. RECEIVED
o k204026 o0+ TOWN OF FRANKLIN
- - 6 .

ZBA APPLICATION FORM - MAY 18 203
GENERAL, INFORMATION ‘
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The undersigned hereby petitions the Zoning Board of Appeals for the following:

Special Permit: ) ' . Variance: X Appeal:

PETITIONER: Cocasset Aesthetics, PC, 17 Cocasset Street, Ste 2, Foxboro, Massachusetts 02035, d/b/a H2T Skm
and Laser Center and ROSE AND JOE, LLC, 28 Tia Place, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: Seeabove. PHONE : 508-543-1112

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Commercial ~ZONING DISTRICT: Single Family Residential IIT
ASSESSORS MAP & PARCEL: Assessor’s Map 303, as Parcel 104

REASON FOR PETITION:

Additions ) New Structure
X Change in Use/Occupancy Parking
Conversion to Addi'l Dwelling Unit’s Sign
Dormer
. Subdivision
Other:

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:

The present application before the Board requests certain Zoning Relief, more specific: (1) render a determination that the personal
salon and stylist services planned to be offered in addition, connection or ancillary to the medical services being provided at the
Locus would be considered a use consistent with, and not substantially different than, the medical and dental uses allowed at the
Locus by Special Permit of the Franklin Planning Board dated March 6, 2006, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, or alternately, (2) Grant a
variance to allow such personal salon and stylist services and uses in accordance with Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 40A,
§10, and the Code of the Town of Franklin, Chapter 185, §45 D.(2).(b).

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

185, §45 D.(2)(b)

Appllcants for a Variance must cdmplete Pages 1-5

Applicants for an Appeal  to the ZBA pursuant
must attach a statement concerning the reasons A

Original Signature(s):

arinella, Manager
(Print Name)

Address: R@SE AND JOE, LLC

anklin, MA 02038
T: 508-962-1965

E: anth2424(@gmail.com

Date: %‘?)'}y 1L 202 B

Page 1



TOWN OF FRANKLIN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Municipal Building
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
508-520-4926

ZBA APPLICATION FORM
GENERAL INFORMATION

The undersigned hereby petitions the Zoning Board of Appeals for the following:

Special Permit: Variance: X Appeal:

PETITIONER: Cocasset Aesthetics, PC, 17 Cocasset Street, Ste 2, Foxboro, Massachusetts 02035, d/b/a H2T Skin
and Laser Center and ROSE AND JOE, LLC, 28 Tia Place, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: See above. PHONE : 508-543-1112

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 4357 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Commercial ZONING DISTRICT: Single Family Residential III
ASSESSORS MAP & PARCEL: Assessor’s Map 303, as Parcel 104

REASON FOR PETITION:

Additions New Structure
X Change in Use/Occupancy Parking
Conversion to Addi'l Dwelling Unit’s Sign
Dormer
Subdivision
Other:

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:

The present application before the Board requests certain Zoning Relief, more specific: (1) render a determination that the personal
salon and stylist services planned to be offered in addition, connection or ancillary to the medical services being provided at the
Locus would be considered a use consistent with, and not substantially different than, the medical and dental uses allowed at the
Locus by Special Permit of the Franklin Planning Board dated March 6, 2006, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, or alternately, (2) Grant a
variance to allow such personal salon and stylist services and uses in accordance with Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 40A,

§10, and the Code of the Town of Franklin, Chapter 185, §45 D.(2).(b).

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

185, §45 D.(2)(b)

Applicants for a Variance must complete Pages 1-5
Applicants for a Special Permit must complete. Pages 1-4 and 6 :
Applicants for an Appeal to the ZBA pursuant to Zoning Bylaw section 185-45 (D)

must attach a statement concerning the reasor% y ppeal

4
" (Petitioner (s)/Owner)

Original Signature(s):

att Azulay-LaFever
(Print Name)
Address: Cocasset Aesthetics, PC
' 17 Cocasset Street, Ste 2
Foxboro, MA 02035
T 508-543-1112

E matt@h2tskin.com

Date: %7/ /4, ‘?073

Page 1



LAW OFFICES

CORNETTA FICCO & SIMMLER, P.C.

- ATTORNEYS AT LAW

_ 4 WEST STREET
FRANKLIN, MASSACHUSETTS 02038

RICHARD R. CORNETTA, JR.

May 15, 2023

IN HAND FILING -

Mr. Bruce J. Hunchard, Chairman
Franklin Zoning Board of Appeals
Town Hall

355 East Central Street -
Franklin, MA 02038

ATTN: Ms. Casey Thayer

RE: 435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts

Voice (508) 528-5300

"Fax (508) 528-5555

Applicant: Cocasset Aes_thetics, PC and ROSE AND JOE, LLC

Dear Mr. Hunchard:

_ Please be advised that this firm is legal counsel to the above-entitled applicants, Cocasset
Aesthetics, PC in pursuit of their development interests in the above-entitle real property.

: On my client’s behalf, I would respectfully request that the Board of Appeals render a
determination and/or grant a special permit and/or variance relief in accordance with the Franklin
Zoning Bylaw In furtherance thereof, I have enclosed the followmg dooumenta’uon along with -

seven copies of the same, to wit:

~ Copy of Abutter’s List;

B

ZBA Appllca’mon Form — Spemal Permit §185 -40(D);

Copy of Franklin Assessor’s Card for 435 King Stréet, Franklin, MA;
Copy of Quitclaim Deed of Sarah Joe LLC to Rose and Joe LLC dated August

21, 2008 and filed with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds at Book 25 995,

Page 143



® N o

9.

Memorandum in Support of Application for Determination (Special Permit)
Allowing a Change, Extensmn or Alteratlon of Non-Conforming Use/Apphcat1on
for Variance for Use;

Exhibit 1 - Special Permit of the Franklin Planning Board dated March 6, 2006;
Exhibit 2 — Proposed Floor Plan for 435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts;
Copy of Site Plan entitled, McGann Professional Building 435 King Street,

Franklin, Massachusetts, dated October 17, 2005, Revised November 1, 2005,

prepared by Guerriere & Halnon, Inc. :
A draft in the sum of $350.00 which represents the ﬁlmg fee

On behalf of the apphcant I would expressly ‘make reservation of all rights as to the
~ Special Permit granted by the Frankhn Planmng Board dated March 6, 2006 as attached hereto as

Exhlblt 1.

Kindly place thls matter on your next available agenda before the Board of Appeals
Thank you for attention to this matter. , _

- Very truly yours,

Richard R. Corﬁetta, Jr.



TOWN OF FRANKLIN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Municipal Building
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
508-520~-4926

ZBA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed'by OWNER, signed and returned to the Secretary of
the Zoning Board of Appeals. .

I, Anthony Marinella, Manager of ROSE AND Ji OE, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability

company J—

Address: 28 Tia Place, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038

State that the LLC owns the .property located at 435 King Street, Franklin,
Massachusetts

which is the subject of this zoning, application.

The record title of this property is in the name of: ROSE AND JOE, LLC -

*Pursuant to a deed of duly’recorded in the date 8/21/2008, Norfolk

County Registry of Deeds at Book 25995, Page 143; or

Dedham Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

Book Page |,

SIGNA. BY LAND OWNER OR/
AUT. ZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT* .



~~ TOWN OF FRANKLIN
' ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Municipal Building |
355 East Central Street

Franklin, MA 02038
- 508-520-4926

ZBA APPLICATION FORM
SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING RE QUIREAJENT S F ORA VARIANCE MUST BE EST. ABLISHED AND
SET FORTH IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT TN ACCORDANCE WITH ZONING
BYLAW SECTION. 185-45 (D)(2) (6) AND MGL 40A, SECTION 10:

A) A literal enforcement of the prov151ons of thls Zonlng bylaw would involve a substant1al
hardship, ﬁnan01a1 or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons:

' The Applicant (Cocasset Aesthetics, PC, dozng business as H2T Skin and Laser C’enz‘er) seeks use -
of the property located at 435 King Street (SFIII Zone) as an aesthetzc medical practzce A '
prowdzng cosmetic, dermaz‘ologzc treatment for skin, scalp and hair health, which may include
personal. salon and stylzst servzces planned fo be ojj’ered in addzz‘zon to and/or in connectzon with
such medzcal faczal esthez‘zc services. The locus is zmproved with an existing 8, 800 square foot

» commerczal buzldzng and assoczated bztumznous paved parking area that accommodates the

| parkzng of approxzmately forz:v 4 0) motor vehzcles and as such, the intended use for the
property is most likely commerczal in nature, rather than the predominant use as a szngle famzly
residential home. The existence of this sizable commercial structure (and associated parlang
and site zmprovements) ina prznczpally residential zoning dzstrlct creates an economic hardship.
in the identification and. siting of an appropriate occupant and. use for the property which would
be permm‘ed by the Zoning Bylaw. In addition to the commercial characteristics of the existing
property zmprovements the property is uniquely located immediately aajacent fo (across the
street) the commercial district located along the southerly side of King Street, which includes

' several restaurants (ie. Sievra’s Coal Fired Pizza & Pub; Kzng Street Café; The Chateau), a fuel

' service station/convenience store (ie. ‘Cumberland Farms), a commercial shopping plaza with
‘varied commercial 1 uses (ie. Silver Maple Commons Plaza) and two multi-story hotels. T) he
current characterzstzcs of the exzstzng building and parking area, coupled with the property S
proximity to the commercial district, make use of the property for single-family residential -
purpose an undesirable use and not feasible for the pro_pertj). Without the grant of the use
variance relief as requested to allow for the proposed use of the property, it becomes



economically diﬁicalz‘ or feasible to identify a single-family residential use or limited eommercial
use appropriate for the property that would also be permitted by the Zoning Bylaw.

B) The hardship'is owlng to the following circumstances relatiﬁg to the soil conditions,
shape or topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures
but not affecting generally the zoning d1str1ct in which it is located for the following 1easons:

The hardship is owing principally to the current commercial zmprovements constructed on the
property characterized by a two-story wood framed structure, constructed about 2006, with a
gross floor area of approximately 8,800 square feet, along witha bituminous paved parking area
which accommodates the parking of approximately forty (4 0) motor vehicles, which would not be
conducive for the principal residential use as intended by the Bylaw. This limitation is unzque fo
the property and not the Szngle-Famzly o zoning dzstrzct

C) Desirable relief may be granted_ w1thout elthcr.
(D Substantial'detriment to the public good for the following reasons:

The proposed salon suites should not be confused with a traditional retail salon as they are
individual, private suites, ranging in size from 80-130 SF that allow for private 1:1 client
service. The proposed salon suites are to provide appointment-only service. Clients would -
proceed directly to their service provider’s suite at their scheduled appointment time. There is no
reception desk, waiting room, or retail area that is typical in a traditional retail salon. The '
' building is operaz‘ed as a.secure faczlzty and clients may reach their service provider by
intercom for entry upon their arrival. A copy of the proposed floor plan of the buzldzng has been
* attached hereto as Exhibit 2. Consequently, the medical Jacial esthetics services, along with g
anczllary personal salon and stylist services, would be considered a use, which by reason of its
“normal operanon would cause no readzly observable di ﬁ"erences in patronage service, physzcal
appearance, noise, ernployment or szmzlai characterzsncs Jrom the medzcal dental and/or
. professzonal use anz‘zczpated by the granl‘ of Speczal Permzt dated March 6, 2006 az‘z‘ached herez‘o

as. Exlnbn‘ L o o |
2) Nulhfymg or substantlally derogatmg from the intent or purpose of this Zonmg

Bylaw for the followmg reasons:

The relzef bezng soughz‘ ﬁom the Board would be szmply a determznatzon that the use bezng

- proposed by the Applicant, would be collectzvely considered a medzcal use’ specifically allowed
by the special permit of the Franklin. Planning Board granted on March 6, 2006, attached hereto

as Exhibit 1,and in accordance with Section 2.3b of 185 Attachment 3 Use Regulatzons Schedule

. Part II, rather than a use determzned to be a Retail Sales and Services, Personal as defined in

~ Section 1 85-3, whzch would oz‘herwzse not be  permitted wn‘hzn the Single-Family IIl zoning

district.



TOWN OF FRANKLIN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Municipal Building
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
508-520-4926

ZBA APPLICATION  FORM

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

ApPLICANT: Cocasset Aesthetics, PC, 17 Cocasset Street, Ste 2, Foxboro, Massachusetts 02035, d/b/a H2T Skin and
“Laser Center and ROSE AND JOE, LLC, 28 Tia Place, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038

PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY: Commercial (Medical Office)

LOCATION: 435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 2zONE: Single Family Residential III

PHONE: 508-543-1112 - REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY: Commercial (Medical Office)
EXISTING REQUESTED . ORDINANCE
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS!
Lot Area: 20,000 SF unchanged 40,409 SFR (min.)
Continuous Frontage: 125.00 unchanged 152,35 (min.)
Size of Lot: wWidth 112.50’ unchanged incompliance (min.)
Depth 160.00’ unchanged 209.88/ (min)
Setbacks in Front 40.00’ unchanged 40.00’ (min.)
Feet: e ———————
Rear 30.00’ unchanged . 94.10 (min.)
Left Side  25.00’ unchanged 40.80" (min.)
Right Side  25.00’ unchanged 74.50 (min.)
Building Height: Stories 3 unchanged <3 (max.)
Feet 35.00" ' unchanged 30.00/ (max.)
NO. of Dwelling Units: n/a unchanged n/a (max.)
NO. of Parking Spaces: 40 unchanged 40 (min;/max)

Describe where applicabie, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings
on same lot, and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick,

steel, etc.

SEE FRANKLIN ZONING BYLAW ARTICLE 185, ATTACHMENT 9.



#RY Town of Franklin, MA

123848

Abutter's List Request Form

Status: Active

Applicant _

Richard Cornetta
richard@cornettalaw.com
4 West Street

Franklin, MA 02038
15085285300

Abutter's List Request Form

Which Board/Commission is requiring this list?

Zoning Board of Appeals

What is the purpose for the request?

~ Special Permit/Variance

How would you like to receive this abutters list? -

‘Emailed

Date Created: Apr 28, 2023

Primary Location

435 KING ST
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

Owner::
ROSE AND JOE LLC

28 Tia Place Franklin, MA 02038

What emall address should we use to send you the abutters list?

richard@cornettalaw.com

ettt b s N i i N S

General Parcel information

o mmen i

Assessor’s Parcel ID

303-104-000-000

Property Owner Information
Property Owner
ROSE AND JOE LLC

Town/City
Franklin

State
MA

Requestor's Information

. Property Street Address

435 King Street

Property Owner's Malling Address
28 Tia Place

Zip/Postal Code
02038

Property Owner Telephone Number
508-962-1965

04/29/2023




S 300 foot Abutters List Report

. Subject Property:

ek Franklin, MA
May 01, 2023

Parcel Number: 303-104-000 Mailing Address: . ROSE AND JOE LLC
CAMA Number:  303-104-000-000 28 TIA PLACE
Property Address: 435 KING ST - FRANKLIN, MA 02038
Abutters:
Parcel Number:  303-041-000 Mailing Address: MARGUERITE MARGARET, TR
CAMA Number:  303-041-000-000 PO BOX 1990
. Property Address: 370 KING ST N FALMOUTH, MA 02556
‘Parcel Number: ~ 303-042-000 Mailing Address: “WARGUERITE MARGARET, TR
CAMA Number:  303-042-000-000 MARGUERITE FAMILY TRUST
Property Address: 380 KING ST PO BOX 1990
R AR AR PR NFALMOUTH, MA 02556
Parcel Number:  303-043-000 Mailing Address: MARGUERITE MARGARET, TR C/O
CAMA Number:  303-043-000-000 BEAU GRASSIA- KING ST CAFE
Property Address: 390 KING ST 390 KING ST
......................................................... FRANKLIN, MA 02038
Parcel Number: 303-044- 000 Mailing Address: DECOY INC
CAMA Number:  303-044-000-000 PO BOX 1990
Property Address: 400 KING ST N FALMOUTH, MA 02556
Parcel Number: ~ 303-048.000 Mailing Address: HOTEL BUILDING CORPORATION ATTN:
CAMA Number:  303-048-000-000 TAGE
Property Address: 466 KING ST PO BOX 386
....................................................... WESTON, MA 02493
Parcel Number:  303-050-000 Mailing Address: INGRAHAM JANET M MULVEY CYNTHIA
CAMA Number:  303-050-000-000 A
Property Address: 457 KING ST 457 KING ST -

FRANKLIN, MA 02038

...........................................................................................................

Parcel Number 303-054-000 Mailing Address: CARDIA JAMES P NESSON CARDIA
CAMA Number: 303-054-000-000 ‘ EMILY M
Property Address: 11 BACON ST 11 BACON ST

e i m w oER Ts VR TR B L ses e FRANKLIN, MA 02038 e
Parcel Number: 303-055-000 Mailing Address: GOEL ROHIT GOEL ROOPA
CAMA Number:  303-055-000-000 7 BACON ST
Property Address: 7 BACON ST FRANKLIN, MA 02038
Parcel Number:  303-056-000 " Mailing Address: FERNANDEZ-MARTIN JOSE M MARTIN
CAMA Number:  303-056-000-000 CAROL ELIZABETH
Property Address: 6 PARMENTER WAY 6 PARMENTER WAY

___________________________________ FRANKLIN, MA 02038
Parcel Number: 303-059-000 Mailing Address: C/O FERNANDEZ-MARTIN JOSE M N/F
CAMA Number:  303-059-000-000 BELLA CONSTRUCTION CORP
Property Address: PARMENTER WAY 6 PARMENTER WAY
________________________________________ . FRANKLIN, MA 02038
ﬁ'ﬁ.hmk-gms

www.cai-tech.com
This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and Is not warrantied.

Abutters List Report - Franklin, MA




/& May 01, 2023

5/1/2023

300 foot Abutters List Report

ek Frankiin, MA

Parcel Ndmber: 303-061-000 . Mailing Address: MELMED ANDREW J NICOLE L TRS
CAMA Number:  303-061-000-000 MELMED LIVING TRUST
Property Address: 5 PARMENTER WAY 5 PARMENTER WAY
........................................ FRANKLIN, MAO2038 .
Parcel Number;  303-062-000 Mailing Address: DIPHILIPPO MICHAEL & GERALDINE
‘CAMA Number:  303-062-000-000 : TRS PARMENTER WAY REALTY TRUST
Property Address: 3 PARMENTER WAY 3 PARMENTER WAY
.................................................................. FRANKLIN,MA 02038~
Parcel Number:  303-063-000 Mamng Address: CARLONE STEPHEN J CARLONE
CAMA Number:  303-063-000-000 ~ - ' - JESSICAL
Property Address: 603 UNION ST 603 UNION ST
BTN SRS 1 U N S T ;,-.FRANKL'N MA 02038
Parcel Number:  303-064-000 Mailing Address: JONES LINDA KRISTEN FINNEGAN
CAMA Number: - 303-064-000-000 Potteas’ ‘ SCOTTE - s
Property Address:. 614 UNION ST - 614 UNION ST B
.................. L v me s e T TORILIN, BARO2038 i s s
Parcel Number: 303-004-000 © . Mailing Address: MCHENRY KRISTEN A ABATSIS
CAMA Number:  303-094-000-000 i COURTNEY A
Property Address: 602 UNION ST 602 UNION ST -
.............................................. FRANKLIN MA 02038 | . s v
Parcel Number:  303-095-000 Maillng Address: EVANS CHRISTOPHER P EVANS MARY
CAMA Number;  303-095-000-000 C 5
Property Address: 2 ODYSSEY LN ' - 2 ODYSSEY LN
.............................................................. FRANKLIN, MAO2038
" Parcel Number;  303-100- 000 Ma&llng Address: SHUMWAY STUART D
CAMA Number:  303-100-000-000 5 0ODYSSEYLN = .
Property Address: 5 ODYSSE.Y LN FRANKLIN MA 02038 -
‘Parcel Number: 3 6:3,"1" of-000" - T Méiliﬁg'A&a&és'é ' "bAW]ék’lde’d}ééﬁA'rj ’b’L’lVéliéA """""
- CAMA Number: - 303-101-000-000 - .- CHRISTINE
Property Address: ODYSSEY LN 3 ODYSSEYLN
" i eaenea i sen T RANKLIN, MA02038. .
Parcel Number:  303- 102-000 A 'Maulmg Address: SEGAL JAY R SEGAL JULIEANN M
CAMA Number:  -303-102-000-000 604UNIONST - - -
Properly Address: 604 UNION ST FRANKLIN, M_A 02038
Parcel Number: 3 5 Hosgeo T M‘a}ﬁrig Address: “BEGTOR "\iuk'As """""" S
CAMA Number: ~ 303-103-000-000" - - - B0BUNION ST -
Property Address: 606 UNION ST : - FRANKLIN, MA' 02038 ‘
‘Parcei Number: 3034 d:i-’ddd """"""""""""" M'a}xihg A&dr’éés' "ROSE AND JOE LLd """""""""""
CAMA Number: - 303-104-000-000° 28 TIAPLACE' - .
Properly Address: 435 KING'ST Ll ' FRANKLIN MA 02038 .
Pareel Kumber: 30308000 T Mé}nﬁé 'A&&%és;s‘:' "fé‘n'éé’éb 'F'R'AN'R L’ ‘fbbé’s’éb’k}(ééid"
CAMA Number: - 303-105- 000-000 S M
Property Address: 409 KING ST 409 KING ST ¥ = :
USSR USRS . FRANKUIN,MA 02038 . = - |
gnvﬁm'w!;
- www.cal-tech.com )
This information is believed to be corfect but is subject to change and Is not warranhed ’
Page 2 of 3

Abutters List Report - Franklin, MA -




N Franklin, MA.

Parcel Number:  303-106-000 Mailing Address: BARTLETT PAUL J & VICTORIA J TRS
CAMA Number:  303-106-000-000 BARTLETT FAMILY REVOC TRUST
Properly Addiess: 407 KING ST : vi 407 KING ST

o TRANRLIN MAOZOSR.

oo

“www.cal-lech.com i
This information fs belleved-tobe corract ButIs subject lo change:and is not warrantled,

51112023 Page 3.0f 3

Abutters List Report - Franklin, MA




INTERICR

SEARCH SUMPMARY

WebPro

| Assessors Record Card | Summary Record Card | Previous Assessment” |
Condo Info | Sales | Zoning | Comments |

Card 1 of 1

ILocation 435 KING ST | Property Account Number 041006 | Parcel ID 303-104-000-000
_ : Old Parcel ID -041-006-
Current Property Mailing Address
Owner ROSE AND JOE LLC : City FRANKLIN
L State MA ,
Address 28 TIA PLACE Zip 02038
............ Zoning

__________________________________ Current Property Sales inforniatiorL___.__w__~
Legal Reference 29497-243

Sale Date 12/28/2011
Sale Price 1 Grantor(Seller) ROSE AND JOE LLC

Current Property Assessment
Card 1 Value

Building Value 1,433,700

Year 2023
Xtra Features Vaiue 36,500
Land Area 0.928 acres Land Value 489,600
Total Value 1,959,800 ]
Narrative Description

his property contains 0.928 acres of land mainly classified as MEDCL OFFICE with a(n) N/A style building, built about
006 , having N/A exterior and N/A roof cover, with 2 unit(s), 0 total room(s), 0 total bedroom(s), 0 total bath(s), 5 total
alf bath(s), 0 total 3/4 bath(s). 7

=

=)

|
|

i

Legal Description

'DEV-BLDR LOT 2 PLAN 2511

Property Image
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Property Address: 435 King Street, Franklin, MA 02038

NOT Bl 5995 Fol43d =8i1118

AN 7 D&K% =208 a DL=34p
T GonioA L OFFICIAL
aeca‘ﬁ“&moo&““g coPy

m

QUITCLAIM DEED

SARAH JOE LLC, a Massachusetts limnited liability company with a principal

- place of business at 120 Lewis Street, Franklin, Norfolk County, Massachusetts for

consideration paid of TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND and 00/100ths
DOLLARS ($2,200,000.00) grants to ROSE AND JOE LLC, a Massachusetts limited
liability company, thh a principal place of business at 28 Tia Place, Franklin, Norfolk
County, Massachusetts with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS:

A certain parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on the corner of King
and Union Streets, Franklin, Norfolk County, Massachusetts, and being shown as Lot 2
on 2 plan entitled “Plan of Land in Franklin, Mass.”, dated Aprll 26, 1975, drawn by .
Walter E. Sampson, Reg. Land Surveyor, and recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of
Deeds as Plan No. 274 of 1975 in Book 5126, Page 5 to which reference may be had for
a'more particular description.

Said Lot 2 contains 40,409 square feet acc,ordilng to said plan.

The Prem_ises are conveyed subject to a Rest:ic'tivc Covenant dated May 27, 1999
and recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 13499, Page 474.

The Premises ate conveyed subject to and together with the benefit of Town of
Franklin Planning Board Decisions dated March 6, 2006 and recorded with the Norfolk
County Registry of Deeds in Book 23517, Pages 337, 340 and 345.

For grantor’s title, see deed dated June 7, 2006 recorded with the Norfolk County
Registry of Deeds at Book 23751, Page 423,
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Bk 25095 Pg 144 #81118

NoT NoT
. AN | AN
- O FEFICITATL oFEICIAL
EXBCUTED as gn gngirygment under seal this 20 spdgy of ?&ugus’t,_zoo&

- SARAH JOE LLC

By C ol T X0
Joseph E. McGann, Manager

. COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Norfolk, ss o | |

§ On this 2 1st day of August, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public,
petsonally appeared Joseph E. MeGatn, as Manager of Sarah Joe LLC, proved to me
through satisfactory evidence of identification, being (check whichcver applies): '
Driver's License or other state OF, federal governmental document bearing a

_ photographic image, .. Oath or Affirmation of a credible witness known to me who.

Tnows the.above signatory, or /. My Ovn personal kisowledge of the identity of the

signatory, to be the person(s) whose name is signed on the preceding or attached

document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

et e S ey sy’

HANOWSKI §

missgn Expes i 4,2013 |}

e D)



COMMON WEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TOWN OF FRANKILIN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOREOLK, ss. |
~INRE: A Appllcatlon for Determination (Special Permit) Allowing a Change, Extension or

-~ Alteration of Non-Conforming Use/Application for Variance for Use -
LOCUS: - 435 ng Street, Franklm, Massachusetts 02038 . ;

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION _
FOR DETERMINATION (! SPECIAL PERMIT) OR VARTAN CE ,

LOCUS HISTORY
1. . Relevant District. The Locus is located Whollj} within the Single-Family_ Residential 1T (SFIII) zoning
district. ‘
2. Locatlon The Locus cons1sts of a parcel of land w1th an approxnnate area of .928 acres, more or less,

located along the northerly s1de of ng Street at the 1ntersect10n of ng Street and Union Street. The postal

" address of the Tocus is 435 ng Street, Franklln Massachusetts 02038, and is identified on the Franklm

AsSessor’s- Map 303, “as Parcel 104. The Locus presently contains a two-story wood. framed building,

constructed about 2006, with a gross ﬂoor area of approxunately 8,800 square feet along W1th a bituminous

paved parklng area Wthh fac1l1tates the parkmg of approx1mately forty “0) motor vehicles.

#‘x

3. Previous Use. "The Locus p'reViously' served as 'lpr_ofessional/rnedlcal offices.
4. Pronosed/Current Use The Locus presently serves as the profess1onal/medrcal offices of Cocasset

: Aesthetrcs PC do1ng busmess as H2T Skin and Laser Center an aesthetlc medrcal practlce provrdmg cosmetic,

: dermatologrc treatment for skm scalp and halr health

Memorandum in Suppoit of Application for Special Permit or Variance
- 435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts
H2T Skin and Laser Center



5. _Zoning Tabulation: Required/Existing/Proposed.

OVERALL LOT INFORMATION Required Existing Proposed

~ [Minimum Lot Area (sq.ft.) . ' 20,000 - 40,409 unchanged
Minimum Lot Frontage (feet) 125° B 15235 unchanged
Minimum Lot Depth (feet) 160 .209.88 unchanged
Minimum Lot Width (circle dlameter) - 112.5 ‘*. . incompliance ~ - - - unchanged
Minimum Bldg Coverage 25% - - 10.8% B unchanged
Minimum Bldg/Pav Coverage 35% - 52%* ' unchanged
Minimum Front Setback 40.00° 40.00° * unchanged
Minimum Side Setback - ' 25.00° : 74.52° unchanged
Minimum Rear Setback .~ coos030.000 0 940 " unchanged
Maximum Bldg Height. -~ 35.00° - . 30.00° : unchanged
Parking Spaces 40 40 ‘ - unchanged

*Allowed by Special Permit , _
| PRESENT APPLICAN T/APPLICATION

6. Agghcant/Owne The present apphcant is Cocasset Aesthetlcs PG, LT Cocasset Street Ste 2
Foxboro Massachusetts 02035 do1ng busmess as H2T Skln and Laser Center; and the present owne1 of the

Locus is ROSE AND JOE, LLC W1th a pr1nc1pa1 malhng address at 28 Tia Place, F ranklin, Massachusetts
02038 ’

7. Requested Ac_tion. The present application before the Board requests certain. Zoning

- Relief, more speciﬁC' -('1) render a deterrnination that the personal salon and stylist services
planned to be offered, Wthh may be 1n add1t10n in connection or ancﬂlary to the medical
services being prov1ded at the Locus Would be cons1dered a use consistent with, and not-
substantlally dlfferent than, the medlcal uses allowed at the Locus by Special Permit of the
Frankhn Plannlng Board dated March 6 2006 attached hereto as Exhlbrt 1, or alternately, (2)
grant a variance o allow such personal salon “and- styhst services 1n accordance w1th

Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 40A, §10, and the Code of the Town of Franklin, Chapter
185, §45D.(2).(b). | -
Memorandum in Support of Apphcatlon for Special Permit or Variance

435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts ) " .
H2T Skin and Laser Center & : -7 -



DETERMINATION THAT PROPOSED USE AT THE LOCUS COMPLY WITH SPECIAL PERMIT

8. Apblication of Criteria of Special Regulations of Article V, § 185-18.

_ The prdp’oséd use at fh_’e Locus is an aesthetic med'ical’ practice providing cosmetic, dermatologic
treatm’entr for skin, scalp and hair health. In addition to niédical facial esthetics, the Applicant Would offer nvon—A
- medical solutions for those sufferlng with hair loss which may include personal salon and stylist services. Itis -
these personal salon and styhst services planned to. be offered at the Locus, that would present the reason for the
; Applicant’s request for relief. A strict 1nterpretat10n of the Town Code, specifically the definitions section of
. 185-3, would indicate that a ‘retail salon’ (Retail Sales and Services, Personal), would not be permitted within
the Single-Family III zoning district. The Apphcant purports that the proposed blendmg of non-medlcal
medical, and surgical solutions and its varied cosmetic and derrnatologlc treatments including the styhst and
‘salon Servlces, require a more nuanced classification of the ‘use’ proposed for the Locus. In the absence of
specific guidance within thie Town Code to address this distincétion and in making such a determination; the
Applicant directs the Board to consider application of the criteria set forth to determine a suitable change ofa

non-conforming use found in Section 185-18.B.(1), to wit:

~ Criteria. Changes to non-conforming use.

(1) Any nonconformzng use of a buzldzng or structure may be changed to another nonconformzng

use, provided the changed use is not a substantially different use, except as provided in

 Subsection B(2) below, and approval Jor the change is granted by special permit for an
exception by the ‘Board of Appeals. For the purpose of this section, a “substantially different .
use” is a use which by reason of its normal operation would cause readily observable.
differences in patronage, service, physical appearance, noise, employment or similar

" characteristics from the existing nonconformzng use or from any permitted use m the zonzng
district in. which the subjecz‘ property islocated.. “ B

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL

9. The personal salon and stylist services planned to be offered in addition; connection or ancillary to
the medical services being provided at the Locus would not be considered a substantially different use.

" The H2T Skin and Laser Center originated in 2013 in Foxboro, Massachusetts as a comprehensive day
spa, including qu body services and treatments. Since its hilrribleAbeginnrings with one Bmplby’ée, it has grdwn '
Memorandum in Support of Application for Special Permit or Variance

435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts
H2T Skin and Laser Center -



to three locations w1th an emphas1s on an aesthetic medical practice providing cosmetic, derrnatologlc treatment
for sk1n scalp and hair health, with 25 employees, consisting of physicians, nurses, nurse practitioners, medical

esthetlclans practice managers sales and marketing profess1onals and patlent care representatwes '

The third and latest locatlon of H2T Skin and Laser Center is located at the subject Locus in Franklin
dedicated to hair restoration and transplantation. In addition to medical facial esthet1cs H2T Skin and Laser
Center would offer non-medical, medical, and-surgrcal solutions for those suffering with hair loss (as many as
85% of men and 50% of women exper_ienoe hair loss), which may include personal salon and stylist services

planned to be offered in addition to, in connection with or ancillary to such medical facial esthetics.

The proposed HZT-_salon suites would provide ancillary support to the primary services.p_rovide_d by the
skin and laser center. Initially conceptualized as an ancillary support for the principal medi_cal facial esthetic‘
'servvice_s, it would be a missed opportunity to deny services to clients who are not current clients of the skin and
lasér center. The hair restoration and transplant center’s survival could significantly depend on referrals from
the providers in the salon suites. Those 85% of men and 50% of women suffering withvhair loss usually start an

initial dialogue with their stylist who can make the initial referral.

The Locus presently contains a two-story wood framed building, constructed about 2006, with a gross
floor area of approximately 8,800 square feet, along with a bituminous paved parking area which facilitates the
parkmg of approximately forty (40) motor vehicles. The proposed salon surtes should not be confused with a
trad1t10nal reta1l salon as they are 1nd1v1dual prrvate sultes ranging in size from 80-130 SF that allow for
private 1:1 client serv1oe The proposed salon suites are to provide appomtment-only service. Clients would
proceed dlrectly to therr servrce prov1der s su1te at thelr scheduled apporntrnent time. There isno recept1on
desk, waiting room, or retail area that is typlcal in a traditional retail salon. The building is operated as a secure
facility, and clients may reach their service provider by intercom for entry upon their arrival. A copy of the
proposed floor plan of the bu1ld1ng has been attached hereto as Exhibit 2. Consequently, the medical facial
| _,:esthetlcs services,. along w1th anc1llary personal salon and styhst servrces Would be a cons1dered a use, which-
by reason of its normal operatron Would cause no read1ly observable differences in patronage service, physwal

appearance norse employment or s1mllar characterlstws from the prev10us use ant1c1pated by the grant of

Spec1al Perm1t dated March 6, 2006 attached hereto as Exh1b1t 1.

Memorandum in Support of Application for Special Permit or Vanance
435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts ) ) =
H2T Skin and Laser Center ' ‘ ; e 4-



APPROVAL VARIAN CE APPROVAL

10. - Varlance Requ1rements under M G L Chapter 40A, S 10 and Section 185- 45(D)(2)( b) of the Code
of the Town of Franklm

Cr1ter1a Variances from the terms of this chapter, 1nclud1ng variances for use, may be authonzed by the
Board of Appeals with respect to part1cular land or structures, but only in cases where the Board ﬁnds all of the

following:

[ ] ] A4 Literal enforcement of the provisions of this Zoning bylaw would involve a
substanz‘zal hardship, fi nanczal or otherwise, to the petztzoner or appellant

2 ] The hardshm is owzng fo circumstances relatzng fo the soil conditions, shape or
topography of such land or structures, and especially affecting such land or structures but not
affecting generally the zonzng district in which it is located.

- [3].  Desirable relief may be grqnted‘_wzthout either:
[a] - substantial detriment to the publz’c good; or
[b] - nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose’ of this

chapter.

 CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL

11. A llteral enforcement of the provnsmns of the ordlnance or bv-law would mvolve substantlal
" hardshlp, financial or otherwnse to the petltloner or appellant -

‘ The Apphcant (Cocasset Aesthetlcs PC domg busmess as H2T Skin and Laser Center) seeks use of the
»property located at 435 Klng Street (SFIII Zone) as an. aesthet1c med1cal practice prov1d1ng cosmetic,
dermatolog1c treatrnent for skln scalp and ha1r health Wh1ch may include personal salon and stylist services
planned to be offered in addltlon to and/or in connectlon w1th such medical facial esthetic services. The Locus
is 1mproved with an existing 8, 800 square, foot commer01al bu1ld1ng and assocmted bltummous paved parkmg
area that accommodates the. pa1k1ng of approx1mately forty (40) motor Veh1cles and as such the intended use
for the property 1s rnost hkely commermal in nature, rather than the predormnant use as a smgle-famﬂy

: res1dent1a1 home The existence. of this s1zable commerc1al structure (and assoc1ated parkmg and site

Memorandum in Support of Application for Special Pérmit or Variance
435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts
H2T Skin and Laser Center -



improvements) in a principally residential zoning district creates an economic hardship in the identification and
siting of an approprlate occupant and use for the property which would be permrtted by the Zonmg Bylaw. In
addition to the commercial characteristics of the existing property improvements, the property is uniquely
located immediately adjacent to (across the street) the commermal district located along the southerly side of

' King Street Whrch includes several restaurants (1e Slerra s Coal Fired Pizza & Pub; K1ng Street Café; The
Chateau)‘, a fuel service station/convenience store (ie. Cumberland Farms), a commercial shopping plaza w1th
varied commercial uses (ie. .Si‘lver Maple Commons Plaza) and i multi-story hotels. The current -
characteristics of the existing building and parking area, coupled Vyith,the property’s proximity to the
commercial district, make use of the p_roperty for éingle-fami_ly residential purpose an undesirable use and not
feasible for the property. Without the grant of the use variance relief asrequested to allow for the proposed use
of the property, it becomes economically difficult or feasible to identify a single-family residential use or
limited commercial use appropriate‘for‘the property that yvould also be permitted by the Code.

12.  The desirable relief may be granted without any substantial detriment to the public good and

without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such ordinance or by-law.

The hardship is owmg principally to the current commercial 1mprovements constructed on the property
characterlzed by a two-story wood framed structure, constructed about 2006, with a gross floor area of
approximately 8,800 square feet, along with a blturnmous paved parkmg area which accommodates the parking
of approx1mately forty (40) motor vehicles, which Would not be conducive for the principal residential use as

1ntended by the Bylaw. This limitation is unique to the property and not the Single-family III zoning district.

- The proposed salon suites should not be confused Wlth a tradltlonal reta1l salon as they are 1nd1v1dual
' pr1vate surtes, rangmg in size from 80- 130 SF that allow for prrvate 1:1 client service. The proposed salon suites -
are to prov1de appomtment—only servrce Chents Would proceed dlrectly to their serv1ce prov1der s suite at their
‘tradltronal reta11 salon The bu11d1ng is’ operated as a secure fac1llty, and chents may reach their service prov1der '
| by 1ntercom for entry upon their arr1val A copy of the proposed floor plan of the bulldmg has been attached
hereto as Exh1b1t 2, Consequently, the medical fa01a1 esthetlcs servrces along with ancﬂlary personal salon and
stylist servrces would be cons1dered a use, which by reason of 1ts normal operation, would cause no readily

observable differences in patronage, serv1ce, physrcal appearance, noise, employment or similar characteristics

Memorandum in Support of Apphcahon for Special Permit or Vanance
435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts ' :
H2T Skin and Laser Center . - , -6-



1 from the medical, dental and/or professional use anticipated by the grant of Special Permit dated March 6, 2006
attached hereto as Exhibit 1. ‘ ’ ' “

The relief being sought from the Board would be simply a determination that the use being proposed by
the Applicant, would be collectively considered a ‘medical use’ speciﬁcallyﬂallowed by the special permit of the
" Franklin Planmng Board granted on March 6, 2006, attached hereto as Exhibit 1,and in accordance w1th Sectlon
2.3b of 185 Attachment 3- Use Regulations Schedule Part II; rather than a use determined to be a Retail Sales .

- and Services, Personal as defined in Section 185-3, which would otherw1sc not be permitted w1th1n the Single-

Family ITI zoning district.

[END OF TEXT]

Memorandum in Support of Apphcatlon for Special Permit or Varlance
435 King Street, Franklin, Massachusetts .
- H2T Skin and Laser Center



_ WHEREFORE, the Applicant respectfully requests certain Zoning Relief, more

specific: (1) render a-determination that the personal salon and stylist services planned to be
offeted in addition, connéction or ancillary to the medical services being provided at the-Locus’

would be considered a use: consistent with, and not substantially different than, the medical use

allowed: at the Tocus’ by?Special‘Pem}_nit' of the Franklin Planning Board dated March 6, 2006,

attached hereto as Exhibit 1, or alternately, (2) Grant a variance to allow such personal salon and

Styli'st services in accordance with Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 40A, §10, and the Code

of the Town of Franklin, Chapter 185, §45 D.(2).(b).

Dated: May 15,2023 ' Respectfully submitted,
: ' : Cocasset Aesthetics, PC

By Its Attorneys,

Richard R. Cornetta, Jr., Esquire -
Cornetta, Ficco & Simmler, P.C.
Four West Street

Franklin, MA 02038

T: (508)528-5300

F: (508)528-5555

‘E: richard@cotnettalaw.com

Memorandum in Supboi't of Application for Special Permit or Variance
435 King Street, Franklin, Massachuse'tts ’
H2T Skin and Laser Center
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CERTIFICATE OF VOTE - SPECIAL PERMIT - MEDICAL AND DENTAL USE —

MCGANN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING

" Site Plan:

Owner:

Applicant:

Prepared By:

Surveyar/ Engineer:
Dated:
Property Location:

Dear Mrs. Pellegri:

MeGann Professional Building

John Dean Trustee
RJP Realty Trust
P.0.Box 213
Franklin, MA 02038

Joseph McGann
122 Lewis Street
Franklin, MA 02038

Gucmcle & Halnon, Inc.

October 17, 2005 and revised thru Febluary 28, 2006

435 King Street

Assessors Map 303, Lot 104

o £

€y

Please be advised that at it's meeting on Monday, February 27, 2006, the Planning Board, upon

motion duly made and seconded, voted (4-0-1) to APPROVE, WITH CONDITION& the

Special Permit for Medical and Dental Use. The CODdlthﬂS of Approval are listed on pages 2-5,

attached hereto.

Anthony adu]a
Chairman

cc:  Owner/Applicant

Building Commissioner

DPW Director
Engineer

Wb Site waw Tranhlm g us

. dobereby e Y oue
'»;' Since Uiy

Board.
Attevt,
D:Lrte'

| chc#shL Pallgg v, fmm Clers, Framsont, Nass,
“ai ha‘a bren ecigved

o\
G2 Braiec 5osticiea oae’




Special Permit — McGann Professional Building

Page 2 of 5

PROJECT DESCRIPTION — SPECIAL PERMIT - MCCANN PROFESSIONAL
BUILDING

The premlses affected by the special permit use is to be known as McGann Professional Building
and is a portion of Franklin Tax Assessor’s Map 066, Lot 304 and 306. The-McGann
Professional Building premises is located in a Single Family Residential [1] zoning district.

PUBLIC HEARING - SPECIAL PERMIT - MCGANN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING

Under Section 185-7. Compliance Required’ — Professional, medical, or-dental offices are
permltted by the Town of Franklin Zoning Codes, as long as the applicant is granted a special
permit by the Franklin Planning Board, which is desrgnatcd as the special permit grammg
authority for a special permit to allow office use in a Single Family Residential {II zoning district.

A proper and complete notice of the ’\Iovnmber 7 2005, December 5, 2005 and February 27,

2006 pubhc hearings were posted in the Franklin Municipal Building and in: the appropriate local -
newspaper in accordance with the Franklin Zoning Code and Massachusetts General Laws. A
proper and complete notice was also sent to all persons and parties required by law Lo receive

such notice,

Incorporated as part of the record are the following: :
. “McGann Professional Building Site Plan in Franklin, Massachusetts.” dated October 17,
2005, and revised thru October 31, 2005 by Guerriere & Halnon Inc. :
2. Application for Special Permit for Professnonal medical or dental offices from Joe McGann,
as applicant;
Traffic AM peak hour, PM peak hour and weekday sheets.
Storm Drainage Analysis dated October 17, 2005, by Guerriere & Halnon Inc.
Memorandum dated November 3, 2005, December 5, 2005 and F cbma:y 23, 2006, from
Department of Planning and Community Development
Letter dated February 22, 2005, from the Town Engineer.
Letter dated Decerber 5, 2005 and February 24, 2006, from Vine & Associates, Ine.
~ Memorandum dated October 19, 2005, from the Police Safety Officer.
Letter dated February 22, 2006, from the Building Commissioner..
0. Affidavits and Photos from abutters,

ol o

S 0w

PRESENTATION — SPECIAL PERMIT -~ MCGANN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING

At the public hearing on November 7, 2005, December 5 2005, and Fet )mary 27, 2006, the
applicants engineer indicated that the proposed sites premises is located entirely within Single
Family Residential I1l zoning district as shown on the Franklin Zoning Map. As indicated on the
Project Plans, the applicant noted that the business would be ‘operated under the name of McGann

Professional Bunldmg

The applicant's representative and his engineer described the site plan, which proposed to allow
them to have a professional, medical or dental office within a Single Family Residential 11

zoning district.




Spé‘cialiPefmit ~ McGann Professional Building
Page 3 of 5

The applicants engineer described the site plan and proposed parking area. Prior-to meeting with
the Planning Board, the applicants engineer had reviewed the project plans with town
departments aird has responded ta comments. A

The Planning Board reviewed (1) the applicant’s detailed written application, (2) the Project
Plans and supporting materials, (3) written reports from town departments, and (4) oral testimony ’
from abutters. '

At the public hearing on November 7, 2005, December 5, 2005 and February 27, 2006, additional
testimony was taken from the applicant, his engineer, his traffic consultant, abutters, and town
departments. The Board then voted to close the public hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT -~ SPECIAL PERMIT - MCGANN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING

After completing the above-described review of the submitted written materials and oral
testimony, including the recommendations and comments of the various Town of Franklin
agencies and representatives, independent consultant, and members-of the public, the Board
deliberated on the applicant’s special permit application and applied the following criteria from
Chapter 185-45 (E)(3) of the Franklin Zening Code: -

“Special permils shall be granied by the special permil granting
authority only upou its wrilten deternination that the proposed use will
wot have adverse effects which overbalance its beneficial effects on
either the neighborhood or the Town, in view of the particular
characteristics of the site and of the proposal in relation 10 that site."

A determination shall indicate consideration of cach of the following:

(a) ‘Social, economical or community needs which are served by the proposal;

(b) Traffic flow and safety; -

(¢) Adequacy of utilities and other public services;

(d) Neighborhood character and social structure,

(e) Qualities of the natural environment;

(f) Potential fiscal impact; and ,

(g) Water consumption, taking into consideration current and projected future local water supply
and demand ' ] :

The Board’s consideration of the above criteria resulted in the following determinations:

(a) The social, economical and community needs of the Town of Franklin would be well served
by the proposal. _
(b) The project will not have an adverse impact'on the traffic flow and safety of the surrounding

area, .
(¢) The Board finds that the granting of the special permit will not have an adverse impact on

‘ utilities or other public services.
(d) The Board finds the project will not have a negative impact on the surrounding
neighborhood character or social structure




Special Permit — McGann Professional Building
Page 4 of 5

(e) The Board finds that the project will not have a negative impact on the natural environment.

(f) The Board finds that the project.will have a positive fiscal impact.

(g) The Board finds that the Praject will not have an adverse effect on current or projected
future water supply and demand. Water demand is less than 15,000 gallons per day and does
not require a special permit. -

DECISION ~ SPECIAL PERMIT -~ MCGANN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING

In light of the foregoing, the Board speci fically determines that the use of the premises will not
" have adverse effects, which overbalance its beneficial effects on either the neighborhood or the
Town. The Board also finds that the McGann Professional Building’s use is in harmony with
generdl purpose and irtent of the Franklin Zoning Code. The Planning Board did ask the
applicant fo only allow medical and dental uses. The applicant agreed to this request.

Accordingly, at the Planning Board meeting on Monday, February 27, 2006 the Planning Board,
upon motion duly made and seconded, voted (4-0-1) to APPROVE with Conditions the
applicant’s request to allow Medical and/or Dental offices within a Single Family Residential 1]
zoning district, as noted on the plan dated October 17, 2005, and revised through February 28,

2006,

The following members of the Planning Board were present al the hearing and voted as follows:
Mr. Padula YES ’ '

Mr. Chilson YES
Mr. Lamberto YES
M. Ristaino YES
Ms. Duncan . ABSTAIN

The granting of this Special Permit will not be valid uitil it has been recorded with the Norfolk
Registry of Deeds and filed with the Norfolk Registry District of the Land Court, and upon such
recording and filing, this Special Permit shall run with the Site Plan and shall not be construed to
run with the land (see Condition 1 below). Itshall be the applicant’s responsibility to record and
file this decision, ;

Any person aggricved by the above decision of the Franklin Planning Board may file an appeal
pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 7. Such appeal must be filed
within twenty (20) days after the filing of the notice of the Board's decision with the Town Clerk.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - SPECIAL PERMIT - MCGANN PROFESSIONAL
' BUILDING

I, This Special Permit shall only apply to the above referenced Site Plan, which was
approved by a vote of (4-0-1) and was dated October 17, 2005 and revised thru February
28, 2006. This Special Permit shall not be congtrued to run with the land and shall run
with the Site Plan. Any change of use, demolition and rebuild, or other major alteration to
the above referenced Site Plan shall require a new Special Permit i such a use;
demolifion and rebuild, or alteration would require such a speeial permit under the
Zoning Bylaws of the Town of Franklin. ’ -




Special Permit — McGann Professional Building
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All applicable laws, by-laws; rules, regulations, and codes shall be complied with, and all
necessary licenses, permits and approvals shall be obtained by the owner/applicant.

This Special Permit shall lapse if a substantial use or construction has not begun, except
for good cause, within twenty four (24) months of approval.

Construction or operations under this Special Permit shall conform to any subsequent

amendment of the Town of Franklin Zoning Bylaw (§185) unless the use or construction
is commenced within a period of six (6) months after the issuance of this Special Permit
and, in cases involving construction, unless such construction is continued through to
completion as continuously and expeditiously as is reasonable.

All vdﬁculaf' deliveries fo the site must be done on private properfy. No delivery
vehicles will be permitted to park on King or Union Sireets (o make deliveries.

Only true medical or dental uses will be permitted within the building. T he building will
have four offices only. The applicant will come back to the planning Board to consider
any other professional use.

All tenants and employees of the building will conform to the parking and c1rculatlon
signage posted within the site. :

The applicant shall provide either a speed bump or table, to act as a traffic calming
measure, across the King Street Entrance as close to the parking lot as possible.

Roof areas will not be used as habitable space. They will be used for storage or
mechanicals only. :

. Hours of operation: The intent is 9 a.m. —5 pm operation. The control is 9 a.m. - 7 pm:
. Exterior screenage will be planted prior to the commencement-of construction.
. The applicant will provide controlled lighting.

. Applicant will supply an easement for wall construction and screcnage to be added on the:

Calarese property.
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CORNETTA, FICCO & SIMMLER, PC BDAEI‘%NK i Ok )~
) : COUNSELLORS AT LAW Franklin, MA 02038 Piokctin K Susines / i
ESCROWACCOUNT | 53-7203-2113 e :
e e | ' . .
, ' _ At e May 17, 2023 s
PAY TO THE ‘ ‘ : = g
- ORDER OF : = 7 $ o ;
= Town of Franklin — e ~350.00 L
: / : \ ; - DOLLARS >
_*** Three Hundred Flfty e e s kL e Rt kSR T L - 00/100 el
A ' a

i ZBA —
rinoTeeLBhop asa am 12214372035 2000 26 7 209

CORNETTA, FICCO & SIMMLER, PC -
ESCROW ACCOUNT 2582
| ) _
DATE :  May 17, 2023
CHE # : - 2682
AMOUNT : $350.00 ; \
ACCOUNT : 1 ' X, /
PAID TO : Town of Franklin

EXPLANATION : Filing Fee ZBA

| CLENT :  Azylay;LaFever, Matt
MATTER : 023017 |
/ \
SORNETTA, FICCO & SIMMLER, PC v A - o
ZSCROW ACCOUNT ; 2582
: ) . |
DATE . May 17, 2023 _ N * GENERAL BALANCES **
CHE # . 2582 } A '
’ AMQUNT : $350.00 UNBILLED DISBS : 0.00
~ ACCOUNT : 1 A/R BALANCE : 0.00

PAID TO : Town of Franklin J

N Y ** TRUST BALANCES **
\ [Trust Acct 1| 2650.00)

Filing Fee ZBA by /

N
/ CLIENT :Azulay-LaFever, Matt T\
MATTER : 023017 = N TRUST BALANCE :  2650.00

LAWYER : Richard R. Cornetta, Jr. -
435 King Street, Franklin, MA

/

JDUCTSSLT104  USE WITH 91663 ENVELOPE




